% % % %

Shanxi Yushun Magnesium Corporation  China 91.25 91.25 8.75 8.75

CMC Commodities Pte Ltd Singapore   100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

Sovran Global Pte Ltd Singapore   100.00 - 0.00 -

CMC Commodities Pty Ltd Australia   100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

Shanxi Yushun Magnesium Corporation (SYMC), is a Sino-foreign joint venture entity. CMC Commodities
Pte Ltd and Sovran Global Pte Ltd are proprietary limited companies, incorporated in Singapore while
CMC Commodities Pty Ltd is incorporated in Australia.

Disposal of SYMC
As announced to the ASX on 6 August 2019, CMC has entered into a Sales and Purchase Agreement
with Worldcom Parkway International Trade (Tianjin) Co. Ltd, to sell its 91.25% interest in SYMC, subject
to all relevant conditions (including approval by CMC shareholders) being satisfied or waived by no later
than 29 February 2020 (or other dates as mutually agreed) for RMB 1 million. Below is a proforma financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 after the disposal of SYMC.

ASSETS

Group (before
SYMC

impairment)

Group (before
disposal/after
impairment)

SYMC
deconsolidation

on disposal
Group (after

disposal)
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   295,056 295,056   (118) 294,938
Trade and other receivables (a) 1,189,798 1,189,798 (759,080) 430,718
Inventories 80,633 80,633 (80,633) -

Total Current Assets 1,565,487 1,565,487 (839,831) 725,656
Non-current assets
Prepayments 218,914 218,914 (162,621) 56,293
Trade and other receivables (b) 2,587,137 - - -
Property, plant and equipment (c) 14,524,727 8,715,856 (8,528,356) 187,500
Right of use assets 381,490 381,490 - 381,490
Investment equity accounted associate 5,037,501 5,037,501 - 5,037,501

Total Non-Current Assets 22,749,769 14,353,761 (8,690,977) 5,662,784

China Magnesium Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2019

46

017-8366-7209/1/AUSTRALIA

Total assets 24,315,256 15,919,248 (9,530,808) 6,388,440

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,114,826 2,114,826 (1,160,920) 953,906
Lease liabilities 147,866 147,866 - 147,866
Employee benefits 17,725 17,725 (4,431) 13,294

Total Current Liabilities 2,280,417 2,280,417 (1,165,351) 1,115,066
Non-Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,652,483 6,652,483 (6,652,483) -
Lease liabilities 248,975 248,975 - 248,975
Borrowings 1,712,974 1,712,974 (1,712,974) -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,614,432 8,614,432 (8,365,457) 248,975

Total liabilities 10,894,849 10,894,849 (9,530,808) 1,364,041

Net assets 13,420,407 5,024,399 - 5,024,399

EQUITY

Contributed equity 31,139,842 31,139,842 - 31,139,842
Reserves 2,475,615 2,475,615 (2,451,712) 23,903
Accumulated losses (19,272,664) (27,668,672) 1,529,326 (26,139,346)

Total equity attributable to the owners 14,342,793 5,946,785 (922,386)   5,024,399

Non-controlling interest (922,386) (922,386) 922,386 -

Total equity 13,420,407 5,024,399 - 5,024,399

 Notes

a. Trade and other receivables-current

Group (before SYMC impairment)  1,189,798 1,189,798   1,189,798
(-): Deconsolidate SYMC receivables on disposal   (966,738) (966,738)
(+): Consideration in conditional SPA   207,658 207,658

 1,189,798 1,189,798 (759,080) 430,718

b. Trade and other receivables-non-current

Group (before 2019 impairment 2,587,137 2,587,137 - -
(-): Impairment on financial asset  (2,587,137)

 2,587,137 - - -

c. Property plant and equipment
Group (before 2019 impairment) 14,524,727 14,524,727  14,524,727
(-) Allocated impairment based on consideration in SPA  (5,808,871)  (5,808,871)
(+) Deconsolidate SYMC PP&E on disposal   (8,528,356) (8,528,356)

 14,524,727 8,715,856 (8,528,356) 187,500

Disposal of SYMC (continued)
The SYMC magnesium plant has been affected by the uncertainties of the environmental control
measures imposed by the Chinese authorities since 2017.

Hence, the consideration of $207,658 (RMB 1M) negotiated in the conditional Sales and Purchase
Agreement is reasonable after taking into account the recoverable amount. The impairment of $5.8M
shown in the Statement of Profit and Loss has been based on this consideration and booked into the
Profit and Loss for the period 30 June 2019. This has been allocated to the Plant & Equipment in the pro
forma financial position above, which reduces its carrying amount from $14.5M to $8.7M. Also, the